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SCAPPOOSE PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

SCAPPOOSE PLANNING COMMISSION 

Council Chambers at City Hall 

33568 East Columbia Avenue 
 

 

 

Thursday, February 27th, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER 
 

2.0 ROLL CALL 
 

3.0 APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

3.1 January 23, 2020 meeting minutes 

 

4.0 CITIZEN INPUT  
 

5.0 NEW BUSINESS 

5.1 DOCKET # SDR5-19, MiV3-19 

PHK Development, Inc. has requested approval of an application for Site Development Review to allow 

for a remodel of the existing Varsity Grill into three new tenant spaces, to include: a drive thru coffee 

shop, and two retail/office spaces. No additional square footage is proposed. Exterior alterations proposed 

include storefront replacement, additional doors/windows, drive-thru window, ATM alcove, canopy 

fascia, and parking lot upgrades. The requested minor variance is required to make alterations to the 

existing building, which is a non-conforming use due to its existing setbacks. The site is located north west 

of the SW Walnut Street and Columbia River Hwy intersection, on property described as Columbia 

County Assessor Map # 3213-BA-00300 and 3213-BA-00100. 

 

Format: Consolidated Limited Land Use Decision and Quasi-Judicial Public Hearing;  

• Quasi-Judicial Decisions allow for both verbal and written testimony, which applies to the Minor 

Variance application.  

• Limited Land Use Decisions only allow for written comments to be submitted by 5:00 p.m., 

Wednesday, February 26, 2020, which applies to the Site Development Review application. 
  

6.0 COMMUNICATIONS 

6.1   Calendar Check  

6.2   Commissioner Comments 

6.3   Staff Comments 

 

7.0 ADJOURNMENT 

 

 

 

 

 
 

This is an open meeting and the public is welcome.  The City of Scappoose does not discriminate on the basis of 

handicap status in its programs and activities. If special accommodations are required, please contact Susan M.  

Reeves, MMC, City Recorder, in advance, at 543-7146, ext. 224.    TTY 1-503-378-5938 

 

Meeting Packet items listed above can be viewed on City’s website via the calendar links.www.ci.scappoose.or.us 
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SCAPPOOSE PLANNING COMMISSION 

Council Chambers at City Hall 

33568 East Columbia Avenue 

 

 

Thursday, January 23rd, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 

 

1.0 CALL TO ORDER 

 

Chair Freimuth called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2.0 ROLL CALL 

Kevin Freimuth Chair    Laurie Oliver  City Planner 

Scott Jensen  Vice Chair   Chris Negelspach  City Engineer 

Bill Blank  Commissioner   Susan M. Reeves City Recorder 

Bruce Shoemaker  Commissioner    

Tim Connell   Commissioner 

Rita Bernhard   Commissioner  

Reed Kelly  Commissioner 

 

EXCUSED: Elizabeth Happala  CDC Office Administrator  

 

3.0 APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

3.1 September 26th, 2019 meeting 

 

Commissioner Blank moved, and Commissioner Connell seconded the motion to approve 

the Planning Commission minutes from September 26, 2019, as presented. 

Motion Passed 7-0. AYES: Chair Freimuth, Vice Chair Jensen, Commissioner Blank, 

Commissioner Shoemaker, Commissioner Connell, Commissioner Bernhard and 

Commissioner Kelly.  

 

4.0 CITIZEN INPUT  

 

There were no public comments. 

 

5.0 NEW BUSINESS 

5.1 PCC UPDATE WITH ANDREW LATTANNER 

 

Andrew Lattanner, Director of the new PCC Training Center, stated he wanted to thank the 

Planning Commission for the opportunity to be here tonight. He has been in this role for about 

six months. He stated he is excited to say that they have broken ground and next week they will 

be having their official groundbreaking and he invited the Planning Commissioners to attend. He 

explained tonight he wanted to give the Planning Commission a little presentation on both the 

programming and the building and where they are and where they are going. He went over a 

power point.  
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Commissioner Reed asked Andrew Lattanner what is the schedule? 

 

Andrew Lattanner replied provided they stay on track they will have a grand open next spring. 
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The Planning Commission thanked Andrew. 

 

5.2 STAFF UPDATE ON CURRENT PROJECTS 

 

City Planner Laurie Oliver gave an overview on the inquiry meeting process and gave updates on 

some current projects:  

 

Dealers Market is looking to do some site upgrades, they are getting rid of the old house and they 

are wanting to build an enlarged, nicer showroom.  

 

Today they had an inquiry meeting for a proposed 8-lot subdivision just north of 6th Street and 

Elm Street. There are some challenges there, but they got staffs feedback and they will start 

working on potentially laying that out to see how it pencils out.  

 

At the end of this month there is an inquiry meeting for an 8-unit apartment complex just north 

of Maple Street.  

 

The preliminary plat for the Victoria Estate’s subdivision that was approved several years ago 

has expired. Staff will be holding an inquiring meeting because the owner is looking to do a lot 

line adjustment and partition and create a couple of lots. 

 

The next application City Planner Oliver is expecting is for a tri plex and a quad plex on 

adjoining lots on the east side of NE 3rd Street at Crown Zellerbach.  

 

The next Planning Commission meeting will be held February 27 and that is for the Varsity Grill 

remodel. 

 

City Engineer Chris Negelspach went over construction projects:  

 

East Airport ~ there is a new road, new well, new sewer pump station, and part of this project is 

the sewer line on E Columbia Avenue. The sewer line has been tabled due to the weather.   

 

The Crown Zellerbach extension road is mostly done. They have some landscaping, streetlights, 

street signs, franchise utility work, and a little more paving to do. All the heavy-duty utility work 

is done. The well is going to take another year or so. He has plans but they are still working on 

them. The sewer pump station and sewer lines are about 50% complete. He explained what they 

are doing now is only Phase I and II. 

 

PCC has been doing all the onsite work. One good thing with this project is NW Natural just 

provided gas from Columbia Avenue to West Lane Road to Charles T Parker Way and then to 

Wagner Court. That portion never had gas. PCC Will have all their permits tomorrow and they 

are just working on site and it will take a couple of weeks to get ready to start the buildings.  

 

OSG will have their permits this week to start all their work. They have a surcharge on there, so 

they won’t be able to actually to start building until they move the dirt off.  

 

The Devinaire Hangar project is just waiting for a clearance from FAA. They are doing all their 
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site work while they are waiting on the building. He explained the company is relocating all of 

their staff from Hillsboro Airport to the airport in Scappoose. The Port of Columbia County and 

their consultant team worked very hard to get this hybrid fire suppression approved.   

 

Caswell Subdivision, it was previously named Urie, is actively in construction. Staff worked 

behind the scenes for a very long time to get the property owners on the corner to dedicate right-

of-way and so the City could do frontage improvements. On the frontage that will all be new 

paving. The City has a plan to partner with the County on Elm Street. On 6th Street from Elm 

Street south they will probably do an overlay. As a part of the agreement the property owner on 

the corner wanted all the trees gone and new street trees will be planted.   

 

On NW 1st Street there will be a 36-unit apartment complex. Staff has the plans and they are in 

review. This spring the contractor will be starting on that. You will see some half street paving 

with that as well.   

 

Commissioner Bernhard asked what about the additional traffic that will be created in that area? 

 

City Planner Laurie Oliver replied they did a traffic study and it shows that it met the v/c 

(volume/capacity) ratios for the intersections according to the City’s requirements. Traffic is 

going to continue to increase around the City.  

 

Commissioner Shoemaker stated it’s the cars parked on the streets that is creating a bottleneck, 

in addition to no center line.  

 

Commissioner Blank talked about a section being no parking.  

 

DISSCUSSION ON 2020 TRAINING TOPICS 

 

City Planner Laurie Oliver explained we try to do training once a year and we are thinking of 

bringing in John Morgan, who is a well know planner around the State. She is wondering if there 

are specific trainings topics that the Planning Commission would like to have covered. She 

explained if you think of something later please email her. 

 

City Engineer Chris Negelspach stated other technical topics are on the table also, like reviewing 

plans or traffic or storm water. 

 

Commissioner Bernhard replied traffic does seems to be a big issue.  

 

Commissioner Blank talked about making major changes in housing and how we zone things, 

but more and more people are still looking at those issues.  

 

City Planner Laurie Oliver talked about the Housing Implementation Plan, which was adopted by 

Council last July. She gave an overview of what has occurred so far. She is excited to see what 

comes of that.  

 

Commissioner Bernhard asked what is the situation with the homeless here? City Planner Oliver 

replied she would have to defer to Chief Miller.  
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Commissioner Blank explained Habitat for Humanity is putting together a plan to discuss the 

issues on affordable housing and homelessness. 

 

Vice Chair Jensen talked about getting training for Planning Commission on how to engage with 

the community. 

 

City Planner Oliver talked about the City having a brochure on how to engage, to help the 

citizens understand how to testify at a public meeting.  

 

 Vice Chair Commissioner Jensen thinks it is good idea to know how to engage with the public. 

 

Commissioner Bernhard talked the Town Meeting. 

 

Commissioner Blank talked about an offer the City put in on some property. 

 

City Planner Laurie Oliver talked about the City putting in an offer on the Grabhorn property, 

which is located off of NW EJ Smith Road, which is north of Veterans Park. She explained in 

conjunction with that the City would be able to create a creekside trail from the Buxton property 

to EJ Smith Road.    

 

6.0       COMMUNICATIONS 

6.1   Calendar Check  

 

City Planner Oliver went over the calendar in the packet. She talked about the Boards & 

Commission event on January 30, 2020.  She explained the February 3rd Council meeting has 

been canceled. She hopes the Commissioners can attend the Annual Town Meeting on February 

8, 2020, at the Scappoose Middle School. The next Planning Commission meeting will be on 

February 27, 2020.  

 

6.2   Commission Comments 

 

Chair Freimuth talked about the need for workers in the trades and it is something they don’t 

have to go to college for and he thinks it is exciting that Scappoose gets to be at the forefront of 

this.  

 

6.3   Staff Comments 

 

City Planner Oliver explained we are looking at a joint City Council/Planning Commission work 

session, either February 18 or sometime in March. She explained she had a planning intern 

working in her office for a little bit and she did some research on how other cities handle street 

renaming and they pulled together some examples to look at. She explained Huell, who is an 

intern, will do the work session. This is not a development code amendment; it would be a 

municipal code amendment.  

 

City Planner Laurie Oliver explained she printed out a copy of the Community Development 

Centers updates for the Planning Commission to review. She explained this is something they do 

for Council.  
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Commissioner Bernhard replied that might be helpful. 

 

Commissioner Blank explained the 12th of September will be the date of the next Sauerkraut 

Festival. 

 

City Engineer Negelspach talked about the sewer treatment upgrades that will be starting soon.  

 

7.0      ADJOURNMENT 

 

Chair Freimuth adjourned the meeting at 8:24 p.m. 

 

       _________________________ 

      Chair Freimuth  

 

 

Attest: 

 

_____________________________________ 

City Recorder Susan M. Reeves, MMC  
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CITY OF SCAPPOOSE STAFF REPORT 

 

Request: Approval of an application for Site Development Review to allow for a remodel 

of the existing Varsity Grill  into three new tenant spaces, to include: a drive thru 

coffee shop, and two retail/office spaces. The requested minor variance is 

required to make alterations to the existing building, which is a non-conforming 

use due to its existing setbacks. 

 

Location: The site is located at 52001 Columbia River Hwy, north west of the SW Walnut 

Street and Columbia River Hwy intersection, on property described as Columbia 

County Assessor Map # 3213-BA-00300 and 3213-BA-00100. See attached 

Vicinity Map (Exhibit 1). 

 

Applicant(s): PHK Development, Inc. 

 

Owner(s): CRG Properties, LLC 

 

EXHIBITS 

 

1. Vicinity map 

2. Applicant’s application and narrative 

3. Development Plans 

a) Demolition Plan, Sheet C1.0 

b) Site and Paving Plan, Sheet C2.0 

c) Grading and Drainage Plan, Sheet C3.0 

d) Utility Plan, Sheet C4.0 

e) Erosion and Sediment Control, Sheet C5.0 

f) Landscape Plan, Sheet L1.00 

g) Site Plan, Sheet A1.00 

h) Exterior Elevations, Sheet A3.01 

i) Site Lighting, Sheet E0.03 

j) Site Photometric, Sheet E0.04 

k) ALTA Survey 

l) ALTA Site Plan 

m) ALTA Easements and Dedications 

n) ALTA Utilities 

4. Transportation Impact Analysis, by Global Transportation Engineering, dated February 

18, 2020 (appendix available upon request) 

5. Preliminary Stormwater Drainage Report, dated November 2019 (appendix available 

upon request) 

6. ODOT Region 2 comment, dated February 19, 2020 

7. ODOT Region 2 emails, dated February 18 and 19, 2020 

8. Comment from Scappoose Fire District dated February 5, 2020 
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9. Comment from Public Works Director, dated January 31, 2020 

10. Comment from Columbia River PUD, dated February 19, 2020 

11. Public emailed comment submitted by John Rankin on behalf of Cliff Bauer, dated 

February 20, 2020. 

12. Applicant’s emailed response to the submitted comment, dated February 20, 2020. 

 

SUBJECT SITE 

 

The subject site consists of two separate legal lots. Tax Lot 100 (Columbia County Assessor Map 

# 3213-BA-00100) is an approximately .28 acre parcel of land that is currently occupied by 

Varsity Grill & Bar, a parking lot and landscaping and is situated on the corner of SW Walnut 

Street and Columbia River Hwy. Tax Lot 300 (Columbia County Assessor Map # 3213-BA-

00300) is an approximately .27 acre parcel of land that is currently developed as a parking lot to 

serve Varsity Grill & Bar and is located just west of Tax Lot 100. 

   

The subject site is bordered to the north by an existing non-conforming single-family residence 

(north of Tax Lot 300) and Roadrunner Gas & Grocery (north of Tax Lot 100); to the east by 

Columbia River Highway, and the High School beyond that; to the south by SW Walnut Street, 

and Subway and a small office building beyond that; and to the west by a private tract that 

contains Fir Lane, and mostly vacant land with some residential beyond that.  The subject site is 

designated as Commercial (C) on the Comprehensive Plan map and is zoned Expanded 

Commercial (EC). Adjacent zoning is EC in all directions.  

 

The existing building on site was originally constructed in 1967 while the property was still in 

Columbia County. Tax Lot 100 (which contains the existing building) was annexed into City 

limits the following year, in 1968. Tax Lot 300 (which contains the parking lot west of the 

building), as well as much of the property south west of Tax Lot 300 was annexed into City 

limits in 1971. The City’s building department was not formed until the mid-90’s and the City 

does not have a file for the original Site Development Review of the existing building.  

 

OBSERVATIONS 

 

REQUESTED APPROVAL 

 

• The project proposes to redevelop the existing Varsity Grill & Bar into three new tenant 

spaces by demolishing the existing interior and building demising walls, and individual 

suite entrances. The existing parking lot to the west of the building is proposed to be 

redeveloped to include a drive-thru lane, reconfigured parking, lighting, and landscaping. 

Proposed exterior alterations include: demolishing the existing wall and storefront on the 

east elevation, and replacing with a new storefront, canopy fascia and ATM alcove. 

Additionally, the applicant proposes to add service doors, a drive-thru service window 

and fabric awnings to the west elevation, add a window to north elevation, and add a 

storefront door to the south elevation. 

 

• The Scappoose Development Code (SDC) specifies that an applicant may request 

approval of a modification to existing development by providing a copy of the proposed 

Planning Commission Packet ~ Feb. 27th, 2020 Page 11 of 109

ehappala
Typewritten Text

ehappala
Typewritten Text

ehappala
Typewritten Text
  pg. 103

ehappala
Typewritten Text
pg. 104

ehappala
Typewritten Text
pg. 105

ehappala
Typewritten Text
pg. 107



SDR5-19, MiV3-19                                                                                             February 20, 2020 

Varsity Grill Remodel                                                                                

 

3 

 

modified Site Development plan and providing a written rationale for the changes. If 

certain triggers are hit however, the applicant must submit a new Site Development 

Review application and the Planning Commission must approve the modification. In this 

case, the triggers which were hit were: 

 

1. A change in the use as defined by the Uniform Building Code (17.120.070, B,4) 

2. A change in land use (17.120.070, B,11) 

3. A change in the type and location of access ways and parking areas where off-site 

traffic would be affected 

4. An increase in vehicular traffic to and from the site and the increase can be 

expected to exceed fifty vehicles per day 

 

TRANSPORTATION ANALYSIS  

 

• The applicant submitted a Transportation Impact Analysis (Exhibit 4) prepared by Global 

Transportation Engineering to document the expected number of peak hour and daily trips 

the proposed uses would generate and to identify impacts to the transportation network. 

• The current use at the subject site located at 52001 S Columbia River Highway is a drinking 

place1 (ITE land use code 925).  

• The proposed development is for the following land uses: 
 

o 2 Office/Retail spaces, together totaling 2,030 sq. ft. A Small 

Office Building use was assumed in the Transportation Impact 

Analysis. 

o Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through Window totaling 2,030 

sq. ft. (ITE land use code 937) 

• Trip rates presented in the Institute of Transportation Engineer’s (ITE) Trip Generation 

Manual, 10th Edition, were utilized to estimate the number of vehicle trips based on square 

footage of each land use. The site’s trip generation is based on ITE trip generation rates for 

weekdays during the peak hour of adjacent street traffic. The analysis includes all trips that 

enter and exit the site, which includes the pass-by trips. The table below summarizes the 

estimated trip generation for the site. 
 

• As summarized in the table below (Table 4 from the Transportation Impact Analysis, 

Exhibit 4), the proposed uses are expected to generate more morning peak hour trips 

and less afternoon peak hour trips than the current use. With pass-by trips removed 

from the coffee/donut shop land use, the proposed land uses have the potential to 

generate an additional 96 trips during the AM peak hour and one trip during the PM 

peak hour. The daily trip generation calculation was omitted from these net increase 

calculations due to small sample size for the ITE 937 land use code and lack of data 

for the ITE 925 land use code. 

 
1 A drinking place contains a bar, where alcoholic beverages and food are sold, and possibly some type of 

entertainment, such as music, television screens, video games, or pool tables. Varsity Grill & Bar is currently 

located at the project site. 
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• Since access from Tax Lot 100 would be directly onto an ODOT facility (Columbia River 

Hwy), ODOT has jurisdiction to review and comment on the Transportation Impact Analysis 

and intersection performance.  

• As noted in the response from ODOT included as Exhibit 6, the US 302/SW Walnut Street 

intersection will exceed the current Oregon Highway Plan (OHP) volume to capacity ratio 

(v/c) mobility target of 0.85 in 2021 under the AM background scenario (0.86), and after the 

development, operations are expected to decrease to 0.88. However, the Oregon 

Transportation Commission (OTC) currently has an action item on its March 2020 agenda to 

review and make a decision on adopting an alternative mobility target of 1.0 for signalized 

intersections in Scappoose. If the OTC adopts the proposed mobility target, mitigation may 

be determined to not be appropriate. No mitigation for the US 30/SW Walnut Street 

intersection is being proposed by the applicant since the intersection fails to meet the 

mobility targets with or without the proposed project. Additionally, ODOT has not identified 

any required mitigation for this project at this time.  

• The 2016 Transportation System Plan proposed alternative mobility targets along Hwy 30 in 

Scappoose since none of the intersection operations were expected to meet the OHP v/c 

mobility targets during the 20-year planning horizon. Some intersections, including the Hwy 

 
2 US 30 and Columbia River Hwy are used interchangeably in this staff report. 

 
Land Use 

 

Size 
(sf) 

  Weekday   
 

Daily 
  AM Peak Hour   PM Peak Hour   

Total  Enter  Exit Total  Enter  Exit 

 Existing Land Use   

Drinking Place (ITE 925)  

4,170 
-- -- -- -- 11.36 66% 34% 

Site Trips -- -- -- -- 48 32 16 

 Proposed Land Use   

Small Office Building (ITE 712)1  
2,0303 

16.19 1.92 83% 18% 2.45 32% 68% 

Site Trips 33 4 3 1 5 2 3 

Coffee/Donut Shop with Drive-Through 
Window (ITE (937) 

 

 
2,030 

 

-- 
 

88.99 
 

51% 
 

49% 
 

43.38 
 

50% 
 

50% 

Site Trips -- 181 92 89 88 44 44 

Pass-By Trips (49% AM, 50% PM)2 -- -89 -45 -44 -44 -22 -22 

 Net New Site Trips   

Proposed  Minus Existing Land Use -- -- 185 95 90 45 14 31 

Proposed  Minus Existing (without 
Pass-By Trips) 

 

-- 
 

-- 
 

96 
 

50 
 

46 
 

1 
 

-8 
 

9 

Notes: 1 A Shopping Center (ITE Code 820) was also considered for potential retail options, but a Small Office Building has a higher trip 

generation rate during the morning peak hours. No Pass-by trip reductions were applied to represent a more conservative approach. 
2 Pass-by trips:  Traffic already on the way from an origin to a primary trip destination that will make an intermediate stop at the site being 

studied without a route diversion. Pass-by trips will not add vehicles to the adjacent street network. The pass-by trips were based on the ITE 

Trip Generation Handbook, 10th Edition code recommended by ODOT Region 2, “Fast Food Restaurant with Drive-Through” (ITE Code 934), 

which are identified as 49% (AM peak hour) and 50% (PM peak hour). 
3 Includes 1,171 sq. ft and 848 sq. Ft 

Planning Commission Packet ~ Feb. 27th, 2020 Page 13 of 109



SDR5-19, MiV3-19                                                                                             February 20, 2020 

Varsity Grill Remodel                                                                                

 

5 

 

30/High School Way intersection3, did not meet the adopted OHP v/c ration of 0.85 even in 

2012 when the traffic counts City wide were collected as part of the information used to 

develop the TSP.   

• As noted in the email from ODOT dated February 19, 2020 (Exhibit 7), ODOT feels that 

closing the driveway entrance closest to the US 30/SW Walnut Street intersection is a good 

mitigation for the increased AM peak hour trips. ODOT has not suggested any mitigation is 

required at this time.  

• Additionally, ODOT concluded that the remodel will require the applicant to submit a 

Change of Use permit application due to the fact that the proposal involves adding a drive-

thru coffee restaurant which will increase the trips at the subject site, is close to a signal, and 

is in proximity to a top 5% SPIS4 site (Safety Priority Index System), see Exhibit 7. This 

requirement has been included in the recommended conditions of approval.  

 

LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND FENCING 

• New development and major modification to existing development is required to comply 

with SDC 17.100 – Landscaping, Screening and Fencing. Since the subject site abuts a non-

conforming residential use to the north of Tax Lot 300 and west of Tax Lot 100, buffering 

and screening is required. The existing condition is no buffer with some landscaping and a 

partial fence at the north lot line of Tax Lot 300 and a partial fence at the west lot line of Tax 

Lot 100. Providing a full 10’ buffer is not possible as it would render the parking lot unusable 

for the proposed uses along the north lot line and be within the building footprint along the 

west lot line.  

• The applicant has proposed to improve the buffer area by providing a 6-foot tall continuous 

sight obscuring fence along the entire north lot line of Tax Lot 300 and west lot line of Tax 

Lot 100 where adjacent to the existing residential use. Additionally, at the north lot line of 

Tax Lot 300 and west lot line of Tax Lot 100, a 5’ wide buffer and landscape plantings per 

SDC 17.100.090, D are proposed in the 5’ buffer. 

• Additional plantings are proposed within the parking lot islands and adjacent to SW Walnut 

Street, as seen on the Landscaping Plan, Exhibit 3f. 

 

VEHICLE ACCESS AND OFF-STREET PARKING 

• Tax Lot 100: Currently, there is a driveway entrance on the Columbia River Hwy frontage 

that measures ~ 50-feet in width, which exceeds the commercial driveway standards in the 

Public Works Design Standards (PWDS) of 36-feet. The applicant proposes to reconstruct 

the driveway entrance to ADA standards and to reduce the width to 36-feet. Additionally, the 

applicant proposes to close the driveway at the south west corner of Tax Lot 100, nearest to 

the intersection of Columbia River Hwy and SW Walnut Street, since the City Engineer 

stated that it was a safety concern. The applicant will remove the driveway entrance and 

replace it with a public sidewalk. 

 
3 The TSP does not refer to the US 30/SW Walnut intersection, instead it is only referred to as the Hwy 30/High 

School Way intersection. 
4 The SPIS is a systemic scoring method that identifies potential safety problems on state highways. The SPIS score 

is based on three years of crash data and considers crash frequency, crash rate, and crash severity. A highway 

segment becomes a SPIS site if a location has: 1) three or more crashes or, 2) one or more fatal crashes, over the 

three-year period. 
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• Tax Lot 300: The applicant proposes to remove the one existing driveway along SW Walnut 

Street and to replace it with two new driveway entrances; one 24-foot wide two way entrance 

to be located at the west end of the site and a 12-foot wide one way drive thru lane exit, to be 

located at the east end of the tax lot. See Exhibit 3g. 

• The existing development provides 42 parking stalls, including 1 ADA accessible stall. The 

SDC requires 22 parking spaces to accommodate the proposed uses. The applicant has 

proposed to provide a total of 31 parking stalls, including 2 ADA stalls, 18 standard stalls 

and 13 compact stalls.  

 

MINOR VARIANCE/NON-CONFORMING USE 

• Section 17.132.030(A) of the SDC states that a proposal for the alteration of fifteen percent 

or less of the gross building volume of a non-conforming use or structure may be approved 

by the City Manager and City Planner as a minor variance5. Portions of the existing 

use/building are non-conforming for the following reasons: 

1. Width of the existing access aisle is less than 24-feet wide for two way traffic on Tax 

Lot 100. 

2. Width of the existing buffer adjacent to the residential use, north of Tax Lot 300 and 

west of Tax Lot 100. 

3. Screening of existing off-street parking on Tax Lot 100 (Adjacent to Columbia River 

Hwy). 

4. Setback of existing building to the south property boundary of Tax Lot 100. 

5. Lot coverage on both Tax Lots 100 and 300 exceed the maximum permittable lot 

coverage of 90% in the Expanded Commercial zone. 

6. Access spacing standard related to the distance of a commercial driveway to an 

intersection. 

7. Commercial driveway width at Columbia River Hwy frontage.  

• The applicant is not expanding the non-conforming use, in fact, the existing gross building 

volume would decrease by 4.1% once a small portion at the south east corner of the building 

is removed as part of the remodel; however, the applicant is proposing an alteration to a non-

conforming use, so the applicant is following the correct procedure by applying for a minor 

variance.   

• The applicant seeks to improve the non-conformance of the use/structure where possible by: 

installing a landscape buffer and providing screening between the proposed uses and the 

abutting residential property; increasing landscaping on site to decrease the lot coverage; 

closing the non-conforming driveway entrance directly adjacent to the Columbia River Hwy 

and SW Walnut Street intersection (on SW Walnut Street frontage); and reconstructing the 

commercial driveway entrance on the Columbia River Hwy frontage to meet the standard 

width of 36-feet. 

 

SIGNAGE 

• The applicant will be required to apply for a sign permit for any new signs proposed on site.  

 

 
5 Since the Site Development Review and Minor Variance applications are being processed through the consolidated 

permit process, the Planning Commission will be the approval body for the Minor Variance.  
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PUBLIC & PRIVATE AGENCIES AND PUBLIC NOTICE 

• The City of Scappoose City Manager, Engineering, Building, Police and Public Works 

Departments; the Scappoose Fire District; Columbia River PUD; and ODOT have been 

provided an opportunity to review the proposal. Staff did not receive any objections from 

these agencies. The Fire Department’s comment is attached as Exhibit 8, the Public Works 

Director comment is attached as Exhibit 9, Columbia River PUD’s comment is attached as 

Exhibit 10 and ODOT’s comments are included as Exhibits 6 & 7. Those issues applicable 

to the Planning Commission have been included in the recommended Conditions of 

Approval. 

 

• Notice of this request was mailed to property owners located within 300 feet of the subject 

site on February 6, 2020. Notice was also posted on the property on February 7, 2020 and 

published in the local newspaper on February 14, 2020.  

 

• One emailed comment was received on February 20, 2020, which is attached as Exhibit 11 

and the applicant’s response is attached as Exhibit 12.  

o The comment was sent by Attorney at Law, John Rankin, on behalf of his client, Cliff 

Bauer, Bauer Rentals LLC, and Bauer Square LLC – owner of the properties north of the 

subject site that contain Ichabod’s, Roadrunner’s Gas and Grocery, Scappoose Bagel, etc.  

o Mr. Rankin recommends approval of the application and requests that additional findings 

related to the ownership and use of Fir Lane be included in the staff report and that 

several conditions of approval be required. Findings related to Fir Lane can be found later 

in this report, under Section 17.154.030 – Streets. 

o The first requested condition of approval related to the requirement for a stop sign at the 

southbound leg of Fir Lane at SW Walnut Street was identified in the TIA as a mitigation 

for the sub-standard access spacing standard between Fir Lane and the new proposed 

driveway access at the south west portion of Tax Lot 300 and is already included as a 

condition of approval.  

o The second requested condition of approval will require further discussions with staff 

prior to a decision on whether or not to include it as a condition of approval, but would be 

decided prior to the Planning Commission hearing scheduled for February 27, 2020. 

o The applicant has provided an emailed response to the submitted comment, stating that 

“the applicant does not object to the requested signage, as approved by the City 

Engineer” (Exhibit 12). 

 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The following sections of the Scappoose Municipal Code are applicable to this Site 

Development Review request: 

 

Chapter 15.04 Building Construction, Alteration and Repair 

 

15.04.010 Compliance with uniform codes. A. In addition to compliance with this chapter and 

other ordinances of the city, any permit or approval, building and other related activities shall 

comply with the current version of the following:  

1. American Public Works Association Standards;  

2. Current edition of Oregon Structural Specialty Code and Fire and Life Safety Regulations;  
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3. Current edition of Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code and Mechanical Fire and Life Safety 

Regulations;  

4. Current edition of One and Two-Family Dwelling Specialty Code;  

5. Current Scappoose Fire District Ordinance, the Fire Prevention Code of the Scappoose Rural 

Fire District;  

6. Current edition of Oregon State Plumbing Specialty Code; […] 

 

Finding: The applicant is required by the recommended conditions of approval to comply with 

the applicable uniform codes, as specified above. Section 15.04.010 is satisfied. 

 

Chapter 17.68 EC, Expanded Commercial 

 

17.68.030 Permitted and Conditional Uses.  

[…] 

Eating and drinking establishments -         Permitted outright 

General retail sales -                                 Permitted outright 

Professional and administrative offices – Permitted outright 

 

Finding: The subject site is zoned Expanded Commercial and is currently in use as an eating and 

drinking establishment, Varsity Grill and Bar. The applicant proposes to remodel the Varsity 

Grill and Bar into a drive thru coffee shop and two office/retail spaces, all of which are allowed 

outright by the Scappoose Development Code (SDC). Section 17.68.030 is satisfied.  

 

17.68.050 Dimensional requirements – Commercial and mixed-use buildings 

Dimensional requirements Requirement 

Minimum lot size Ten thousand square feet 

Minimum lot width One hundred feet 

Minimum setback  

Front yard Shall be a minimum of ten feet and shall be 

landscaped per 17.100.090 

Corner lots and through lots The minimum setback for the side facing the 

street shall be twenty feet 

Side or rear yard None required except thirty feet shall be 

required where abutting a residential zoning 

district and the planning commission may 

reduce the required yard setback by fifty 

percent pursuant to Chapter 17.100, 

Landscaping, Screening and Fencing. 

Maximum height No commercial building shall exceed fifty feet 

in height. A mixed-use building shall not 

exceed sixty feet in height. Within fifty feet of a 

residential zone, no building shall exceed 

thirty-five feet in height. 

Maximum lot coverage The maximum lot coverage shall be ninety 

percent including all buildings and impervious 

surfaces 
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Finding: Tax Lot 100 (containing the existing building) and Tax Lot 300 both exceed the 

required minimum of 10,000 square feet. Both tax lots also exceed the required minimum width 

of 100-feet, as depicted on the ALTA survey Site Plan, Exhibit 3l. 

 

The existing building was constructed under a previous set of standards in 1967, which was prior 

to the adoption of the SDC; therefore, the building does not meet the current rear or street side 

setbacks or lot coverage requirements, as specified above. This is considered a legal non-

conforming use; however, the applicant seeks to alter the non-conforming use to allow for the 

drive thru coffee shop and retail/office spaces which requires that the applicant apply for a minor 

variance to permit the alteration. The applicant has applied for the required minor variance and 

findings related to the minor variance are found later in the report. Section 17.68.050 is satisfied.  

 

Chapter 17.100 LANDSCAPING, SCREENING, AND FENCING 

 

17.100.090 Buffering and screening requirements. A. Buffering and screening are required to 

reduce the impacts on adjacent uses which are of a different type. The owner of each proposed 

development is responsible for the installation and effective maintenance of buffering and 

screening. When different uses abut one another, buffering and screening are required. When 

different uses would be abutting one another except for separation by a right-of-way, buffering, 

but not screening, shall be required. 

B. A buffer consists of an area within a required interior setback adjacent to a property line, 

having a width of ten feet, except where the planning commission requires additional width, 

and a length equal to the length of the property line of the abutting use or uses. 

C. Occupancy of a buffer area shall be limited to utilities, screening, and landscaping. No 

buildings, access ways or parking areas shall be allowed in a buffer area. 

D. The minimum improvements within a buffer area shall include: 

 1. One row of trees, or groupings of trees equivalent to one row of trees. At the time of 

planting, these trees shall not be less than ten feet high for deciduous trees and five feet high 

for evergreen trees measured from the ground to the top of the tree after planting. Spacing 

for trees shall be as follows: 

[…]  b. Medium sized trees between twenty-five feet to forty feet tall and with 

sixteen feet to thirty-five feet wide branching at maturity shall be spaced no greater than 

twenty-five feet apart; 

[….] 

 2. In addition, at least one five-gallon shrub shall be planted for each one hundred 

square feet of required buffer area. 

 3. The remaining area shall be planted in groundcover or spread with bark mulch. 

E. Where screening is required the following standards shall apply in addition to those 

required for buffering: 

 1. A hedge of narrow or broadleaf evergreen shrubs shall be planted which will form a 

four-foot continuous screen within two years of planting; or 

 2. An earthen berm planted with evergreen plant materials shall be provided which will 

form a continuous screen six feet in height within two years. The unplanted portion of the 

berm shall be planted in lawn, ground cover or bark mulched; or 
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 3. A five-foot or taller fence or wall shall be constructed to provide a continuous sight 

obscuring screen. Fences and walls shall be constructed of any materials commonly used in 

the construction of fences and walls such as wood or brick, or otherwise acceptable by the 

planner. Corrugated metal is not considered to be acceptable fencing material. Chain link 

fences with slats may qualify as screening when combined with a planting of a continuous 

evergreen hedge; 

 4. An evergreen hedge or other dense evergreen landscaping may satisfy a requirement 

for a sight obscuring fence where required. Such hedge or other dense landscaping shall be 

properly maintained and shall be replaced with another hedge, other dense evergreen 

landscaping, or a fence or wall when it ceases to serve the purpose of obscuring view; and 

no hedge shall be grown or maintained at a height greater than that permitted by these 

regulations for a fence or wall when located within a vision clearance area as set forth in 

Chapter 12.10, Visual Clearance Areas 

F. Buffering and screening provisions shall be superseded by the vision clearance 

requirements as set forth in Chapter 12.10, Visual Clearance Areas. 

[…] 

 

Finding: Since the subject site abuts a non-conforming residential use to the north of Tax Lot 

300 and west of Tax Lot 100, buffering and screening is required. The existing building on Tax 

Lot 100 was constructed in 1967 and the non-conforming residential structure was built in 1966, 

so the house has been adjacent to this commercial use for over 53 years. The existing condition is 

non-conforming since no buffer exists (there is some landscaping and a partial fence, but it does 

not meet SDC standards) at the north lot line of Tax Lot 300 and at the west lot line of Tax Lot 

100. Providing a full 10’ buffer is not possible as it would render the parking lot unusable for the 

proposed uses along the north lot line of Tax Lot 300 and be within the building footprint along 

the west lot line of Tax Lot 100.  

 

The applicant seeks to improve the non-conforming situation by providing a 6-foot tall 

continuous sight obscuring fence along the entire north lot line of Tax Lot 300 and west lot line 

of Tax Lot 100 where adjacent to the existing residential use. Additionally, at the north lot line of 

Tax Lot 300 and west lot line of Tax Lot 100, a 5’ wide buffer and landscape plantings per SDC 

17.100.090(D) are proposed. As seen on the Landscaping Plan (Exhibit 3f), the applicant 

proposes a mix of evergreen shrubs, Arnold Tulip Poplar trees and ground cover within the 

buffer area. As depicted on the Utility Plan (Exhibit 3d), there is a sanitary sewer easement 

located in the northwest corner of Tax Lot 100 which coincides with the required landscape 

buffer adjacent to Tax Lot 300. Within the sanitary sewer easement shrubs and small plantings 

are allowed; however, the applicant will need to ensure that no shrubs or trees normally expected 

to exceed 4-feet in height at maturity are planted, per 3.0024 – Sanitary Easements, of the 

PWDS. Section 17.100.090 is satisfied. 

 

17.100.100 Screening--Special provisions. 

A. If four or more off-street parking spaces are required under this title, off-street parking 

adjacent to a public street shall provide a minimum of four square feet of landscaping for each 

lineal foot of street frontage. Such landscaping shall consist of landscaped berms or shrubbery 

at least two feet in height, which shall be dispersed adjacent to the street as much as practical. 

Additionally, one tree which shall provide a canopy of at least three hundred square feet upon 
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maturity shall be provided for each fifty lineal feet of street frontage or fraction thereof. 

Landscaped parking areas may include special design features which effectively screen the 

parking lot areas from view. These design features may include the use of landscaped berms, 

decorative walls, and raised planters. Landscape planters may be used to define or screen the 

appearance of off-street parking areas from the public right-of-way. Materials to be installed 

shall achieve a balance between low lying and vertical shrubbery and trees, 

 

B. Loading areas and outside storage shall be screened from public view from public streets and 

adjacent properties by means of sight obscuring landscaping, fences, walls or other means. The 

screen shall have a minimum height of six feet and the planning commission may require a taller 

screen depending on the location and height of the loading or storage area. 

 

C. Except for one-family and two-family dwellings, any refuse container or disposal area and 

service facilities such as gas meters and air conditioners which would otherwise be visible from 

a public street, customer or resident parking area, any public facility or any residential area, 

shall be screened from view by placement of a solid wood fence, masonry wall or evergreen 

hedge between five and eight feet in height. All refuse materials shall be contained within the 

screened area. 

 

Finding: Since four or more off-street parking spaces are required for the proposed uses, the 

applicant has provided a minimum of four square feet of landscaping for each lineal foot of street 

frontage along SW Walnut Street, as depicted on the Landscaping Plan (Exhibit 3f). 

 

The refuse containers will be screened from view to the north and west by fencing along the 

property lines adjacent the trash enclosure, to the south by the building itself, and to the east by a 

metal gate that will give access to the trash enclosure. The applicant proposes to install a 6-foot 

high sight obscuring black vinyl coated fence with dark grey privacy slats around the refuse 

containers and a metal gate on the east elevation, see Exhibits 3f and 3h. Additionally, the 

applicant proposes to install evergreen plantings adjacent to the fencing with slats, in 

conformance with the development code requirements above.  

 

The Public Works Director submitted a comment in regard to the trash enclosure being within 

the sanitary sewer easement located on Tax Lot 100, just north of the existing building (Exhibit 

9). Previously, the applicant had proposed a block wall to enclose the garbage area which, while 

not a “structure” per se,  raised concerns since the City would not want a block wall that would 

be difficult to remove for any future repairs that might be needed to the public sewer line in that 

location. The applicant subsequently, after receiving the Public Works Directors comment, 

modified the enclosure to be constructed of black powder coated chain link with dark grey 

privacy slats surrounded by evergreen plantings which has alleviated the Public Works Directors 

concerns since fencing and plantings not expected to exceed 4 feet in height at maturity are 

permitted within sanitary sewer easements, per the PWDS. Sections 17.100.100(B &C) are 

satisfied.  

 

Chapter 17.104 STREET TREES 

 

17.104.020 Applicability. 
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[…] 

B. All development shall be required to plant street trees. Street trees shall be defined as trees 

located on land lying between the property lines on either side of all streets, avenues or public 

rights-of-way within the city or within easements defined on a recorded plat as street tree 

easements. 

[…] 

17.104.040 Standards for street trees.  

A. Street trees shall be selected from the approved street tree list on file with the Planning 

Department. 

B. At the time of planting, street trees shall not be less than ten feet high for deciduous trees and 

five feet high for evergreen trees. 

C. Spacing and minimum planting areas for street trees shall be as follows: 

 

1. Street trees under twenty-five feet tall and less than sixteen feet wide at maturity 

shall be spaced no further than fifteen feet apart in planting areas containing no 

less than sixteen square feet of porous surface and not less than four feet wide; 

2. Street trees under twenty-five feet tall and greater than sixteen feet wide at 

maturity shall be spaced no further than twenty feet apart in planting areas 

containing no less than sixteen square feet of porous surface and not less than 

four feet wide; 

3. Street trees between twenty-five feet to forty feet tall and less than twenty-five feet 

wide at maturity shall be spaced no greater than twenty-five feet apart in planting 

areas containing no less than twenty-four square feet of porous surface and not 

less than six feet wide; 

 

4. Street trees between twenty-five feet to forty feet tall and greater than twenty-five 

feet wide at maturity shall be spaced no greater than thirty feet apart in planting 

areas containing no less than twenty-four square feet of porous surface and not 

less than six feet wide; 

5. Street trees greater than forty feet tall at maturity shall be spaced no greater than 

forty feet apart in planting areas containing not less than thirty-six square feet of 

porous surface and not less than eight feet wide. 

D. Street trees located under or within ten feet of overhead utility lines shall be less than twenty-

five feet tall at maturity. 

E. Street trees shall be planted in accordance with the requirements of Scappoose Municipal 

Code Section 13.28.020(C). 

 

Finding: The current 50-foot width of SW Walnut Street does not permit street trees to be 

planted within the right of way, where they would normally be planted. As depicted on the 

Landscaping Plan (Exhibit 3f), the applicant proposes to plant Trident Maple street trees 20-feet 

apart in a minimum 16-square foot porous surface on Tax Lot 300, adjacent to SW Walnut 

Street. Trident Maple trees are listed on the approved street tree list, which states that they are to 

be spaced a maximum of 20-feet apart. Since the western lot line of Tax Lot 300 borders a 

private tract that is used as Fir Lane, rather than public right of way, no street trees are required 

along that frontage. The recommended conditions of approval require the applicant to record a 
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Street Tree Easement over the planter strip containing the street trees on Tax Lot 300. Section 

17.104.040 is satisfied. 

 

Chapter 17.106 OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS 

 

17.106.020 General provisions. 

A. The dimensions for parking spaces are subject to the requirements in Section 17.106.050, and 

as follows: 

1. Nine feet wide and eighteen feet long for a standard space; 

2. Eight and one-half feet wide and fifteen feet long for a compact space; and 

3. In accordance with the applicable state and federal standards, at least twelve feet wide 

and eighteen feet long for designated handicapped parking spaces. 

[…] 

H. Location of Required Parking. 

[…] 

2. Off-street parking spaces for uses other than single- family or duplex residential shall 

be located not further than four hundred feet from the building or use they are required 

to serve, measured in a straight line. 

I. Where several uses occupy a single structure or parcel of land or a combination of uses are 

included in one business, the total off-street parking spaces and loading area is the sum of the 

requirements of the several uses, computed separately. 

[…] 

N. All parking areas which contain over five required spaces shall be provided with one 

handicapped parking space. All parking provisions required by the ADA shall be met. 

[…] 

P. Bicycle Parking.  

1. Standards. At a minimum, bicycle parking shall be provided based on the standards in 

Subsection 5 below. […]  

2. Design. Bicycle parking shall consist of staple‐design steel racks or other 

City‐approved racks, lockers, or storage lids providing a safe and secure means of 

storing a bicycle. 

3. [….] 

4. Prohibitions. Bicycle parking shall not impede or create a hazard to pedestrians or 

vehicles and shall be located so as to not conflict with the visual clearance areas as 

provided in Chapter 12.10. Bicycle parking areas shall not be located within parking 

aisles, landscape areas, or pedestrian ways.  

5. Number of spaces. The bicycle parking standards below shall apply to the uses listed. 

Bicycle parking spaces shall be installed in conjunction with the installation of required 

new or additional vehicle parking. When two standards are provided, the standard that 

results in the greater number of bicycle parking spaces shall govern. 

 

Commercial: 2 spaces per primary use or 1 per 5 vehicles spaces 

Q. Any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area or vehicle sales area 

shall be so arranged as to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential 

district. 

[…] 
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V. Fractional space requirements shall be counted as a whole space. 

[…] 

X. Off street parking of any vehicle or recreational vehicle, watercraft, or parts designed to be 

affixed thereto, which obstructs the visual clearance area or creates a potential safety hazard 

shall not be allowed in required yard. 

Y. Parking and loading areas shall be designed to minimize disturbances of adjacent residents 

by erection between the uses of a sight-obscuring fence of not less than four feet in height, 

provided that the provisions for visual clearance areas are met. Parking spaces within a parking 

lot shall be designed and constructed so that no portion of a parked vehicle, including an opened 

door, will extend beyond the property line. 

 

Finding: The existing development provides 42 parking stalls, including 1 ADA accessible stall. 

The SDC requires 22 parking spaces to accommodate the new proposed uses. The applicant has 

proposed to provide a total of 31 parking stalls, including 2 ADA stalls, 18 standard stalls and 13 

compact stalls, meeting the requirements above. 

The existing development does not provide any bicycle parking currently. The recommended 

conditions of approval require the applicant to provide 5 bicycle parking spaces since there are 

22 required vehicle parking spaces and the code specifies that 1 bicycle parking space shall be 

required per 5 vehicle spaces (fractional space requirements are counted as a whole space).  

 

The applicant proposes parking lot lighting and wall packs on the building, which will need to 

incorporate baffles to reflect the light away from abutting residential uses. The Photometric Plan 

included as Exhibit 3j shows that light may be reflected towards the abutting residential use. The 

recommended conditions of approval require the applicant to revise the lighting plan to ensure 

that light is reflected away from the abutting residential use.  

 

The applicant proposes to maintain visual clearance areas clear of any vehicle, as required by the 

code. Exhibit 3g illustrates the visual clearance area; no parking is proposed in this area.  

 

As described in the narrative (Exhibit 2), the applicant proposes a 6-foot high sight obscuring 

fence made of black powder coated chain link with dark grey slats and evergreen shrubs along 

the abutting residential property to the north of Tax Lot 300 and west of Tax Lot 100. Parking 

spaces have been designed so that no portion of a parked vehicle, including an open door, will 

extend beyond a property line. Section 17.106.020 is satisfied. 

 

17.106.030 Minimum off-street parking requirements. 

    […] 

C.  Commercial Uses. 

    1. Administrative and professional services: 1 space for each 400 square feet of gross 

floor area 

    […] 

  11.Eating and drinking establishments: 1 space per 120 square feet of gross floor area 

   […]      

  14. General retail sales: 1 space for each 400 square feet of gross floor area 

 

Planning Commission Packet ~ Feb. 27th, 2020 Page 23 of 109



SDR5-19, MiV3-19                                                                                             February 20, 2020 

Varsity Grill Remodel                                                                                

 

15 

 

Finding: The SDC requires 22 parking spaces to accommodate the new proposed uses since 

2,030 square feet is proposed for an eating and drinking establishment and 2,030 square feet is 

proposed for either an office or retail use (which both have the same parking requirements). The 

applicant has proposed to provide a total of 31 parking stalls, including 2 ADA stalls, 18 

standard stalls and 13 compact stalls, meeting the requirements above. Section 17.106.030 is 

satisfied.  

 

17.106.050 Parking dimension standards.  

B.  Minimum standards for a standard parking stall's length and width, aisle width, and 

maneuvering space shall be determined from the following table. Dimensions for designated 

compact spaces are noted in parenthesis: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Overall 

Angle from 

curb 

Stall Width 

“A” 

Channel Depth 

“B” 

Aisle Width* 

“C” 

Curb Length 

per stall “D” 

Parallel 
9’0” 

(8’6”) 

9’0” 

(8’6”) 

12’0” 

(12’0”) 

23’0” 

(20’0”) 

30º 
9’0” 

(8’6”) 

16’10” 

(14’10”) 

12’0” 

(12’0”) 

18’0” 

(17’0”) 

45º 
9’0” 

(8’6”) 

19’1” 

(16’7”) 

14’0” 

(14’0”) 

12’9” 

(12’0”) 

60º 
9’0” 

(8’6”) 

20’1” 

(17’3”) 

18’0” 

(18’0”) 

10’5” 

(10’3”) 

90º 
9’0” 

(8’6”) 

18’0” 

(15’0”) 

24’0” 

(24’0”) 

9’0” 

(8’6”) 

* Aisles accommodating two direction traffic or allowing access from both ends shall be 

24 feet in width. 
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[…] 

C. Excluding single-family and duplex residences, groups of more than two parking spaces 

shall be served by a service drive so that no backing movements or other maneuvering within a 

street or other public right-of-way would be required. Service drives shall be designed and 

constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic, provide maximum safety of traffic access and egress, 

and maximum safety of pedestrians and vehicular traffic on the site. 

D. Each parking or loading space shall be accessible from a street and the access shall be of 

a width and location as described in the public works design standards.  

E. Except for single-family and two-family residences, any area intended to be used to meet 

the off-street parking requirements as contained in this chapter shall have all parking spaces 

clearly marked using a permanent paint. All interior drives and access aisles shall be clearly 

marked and signed to show direction of flow and maintain vehicular and pedestrian safety. 

[…] 

G.  Access Drives. 

1. Access drives from the street to off-street parking or loading areas shall be designed and 

constructed to facilitate the flow of traffic and provide maximum safety for pedestrian and 

vehicular traffic on the site.  

2. The number and size of access drives shall be in accordance with the requirements of public 

works design standards. […] 

H. Parking spaces along the boundaries of a parking lot or adjacent to interior landscaped 

areas or sidewalks shall be provided with a wheel stop at least four inches high located three 

feet back from the front of the parking stall. The front three feet of the parking stall may be 

concrete, asphalt or low lying landscape material that does not exceed the height of the wheel 

stop. This area cannot be calculated to meet landscaping or sidewalk requirements. 

I. Except for single-family and two-family residences, off-street parking and loading 

facilities shall be drained to avoid flow of water across public sidewalks in accordance with 

specifications approved by the public works director to ensure that ponding does not occur. 

J. Artificial lighting on all off-street parking facilities shall be designed to deflect all light 

away from surrounding residences and so as not to create a hazard to the public use road or 

street and shall not exceed intensities for adjacent streets as included in public works design 

standards. 

[…] 

 

Finding: The proposed parking lot design (Exhibit 3g) complies with the dimensional 

requirements for parking spaces as noted above. The standard parking spaces are 9-feet x 18-feet 

and the compact stalls are 8.5-feet x 15-feet.  

 

The drive aisles on Tax Lot 300 meet the minimum 24-foot width for two-way traffic; however, 

the existing drive aisle on Tax Lot 100 (with the existing building) is non-conforming with a 

width that varies from 20’-9 ¼” at the narrowest to 23’-5 ⅞” at the widest, according to the 

narrative and site plan (Exhibits 2 & 3g). The applicant has proposed compact parking stalls in 

the vicinity of the narrowest point of the drive aisle to alleviate some of the concern, which 

reduces the length of the parking stall from 18-feet down to 15-feet. The applicant proposes to 

mark all parking spaces with a 4-inch wide painted parking stripe. The site plan demonstrates 

that no backing movements would occur on public streets.  
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The applicant has illustrated wheel stops meeting the requirements above. As shown on the 

Utility Plan and discussed within the Preliminary Stormwater Drainage Report (Exhibits 3d & 

5), stormwater will flow into two existing catch basins, then be routed into an existing drywell 

within the parking lot on Tax Lot 300.   

 

 Parking lot lighting is depicted on the Site Lighting Plan as well as on the Photometric Plan for 

this development (Exhibits 3i & 3j). The recommended conditions of approval require that the 

applicant ensure that lighting levels and shields will limit light spillover onto adjoining roadways 

and abutting residential properties. Section 17.106.050 is satisfied. 

 

L. Pedestrian walkway 

Where a walkway crosses a parking area or driveway, it shall be clearly marked with 

contrasting paving materials (e.g., pavers, light‐color concrete inlay between asphalt, or similar 

contrast). The crossing may be part of a speed table to improve driver visibility of pedestrians. If 

crossings involve grade changes, the crossing shall include ADA accessible ramps. Painted 

striping, thermo‐plastic striping, and similar types of non‐permanent applications are 

discouraged, but may be approved for lower‐volume crossings of 24 feet or less. 

 

Finding: As shown on the Site Plan (Exhibit 3g), the applicant proposes to provide a raised 

speed table where the walkway crosses through the drive-thru lane to access the buildings west 

entrances to improve driver visibility of pedestrians. As stated in the narrative, the crosswalk 

itself and the sloped portions of the speed table are concrete, contrasting from the adjacent 

asphalt pavement. Section 17.106.050, L is satisfied.  

 

Chapter 17.132 NON-CONFORMING USES 

 

17.132.030 Alteration of non-conforming use or structure. As used in this section, “alteration” 

of a nonconforming use or structure including a change in use of structure of no greater adverse 

impact to the neighborhood.  

A. Minor Alteration. A proposal for the alteration of fifteen percent or less of the gross building 

volume of a nonconforming use or structure may be approved by the city manager and the 

planner as a minor variance. 

 

Finding: The applicant proposes an alteration to a non-conforming use/structure, of no greater 

adverse impact to the neighborhood. The proposed alteration will decrease the building volume 

by 4.1%, which does not exceed the threshold of 15%, and requires that the applicant apply for a 

minor variance. Since the applicant has requested a consolidated approval of the Site 

Development Review and the Minor Variance applications, the Planning Commission is the 

approval authority. Section 17.132.030 is satisfied. 

 

Chapter 17.134 VARIANCE 

 

17.134.030 Criteria for granting a variance. The planning commission or planner shall approve, 

approve with conditions, or deny an application for a variance based on finding that the 

following criteria are satisfied. Minor variances shall satisfy criteria (A) through (C) and major 

variances shall satisfy criteria (A) through (E):  
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   A. The proposed variance will not be materially detrimental to the purposes of this title, be in 

conflict with the policies of the comprehensive plan, to any other applicable policies and 

standards, and to other properties in the same zoning district or vicinity;  

  B. The use proposed will be the same as permitted under this title and city standards will be 

maintained to the greatest extent that is reasonably possible while permitting some economic use 

of the land; 

  C. Existing physical and natural systems, such as but not limited to traffic, drainage, dramatic 

land forms, or parks will not be adversely affected any more than would occur if the development 

were located as specified in the title; 

[…] 

 

Finding: The proposed variance is to allow for the alteration of an existing non-conforming use, 

which will not be materially detrimental to the purposes of Title 17, be in conflict with the 

policies of the Comprehensive Plan, to any other applicable policies and standards, or to other 

properties in the same zoning district. The uses proposed are outright permitted within the 

Expanded Commercial zone. 

 

The existing building/use was constructed in 1967 under a previous set of standards and the 

application seeks to improve the non-conforming situation by installing a landscape buffer and 

providing screening between the proposed uses and the abutting residential property; increasing 

landscaping on site to decrease the lot coverage; closing the non-conforming driveway entrance 

directly adjacent to the Columbia River Hwy and SW Walnut Street intersection (on SW Walnut 

Street frontage); and reconstructing the commercial driveway entrance on the Columbia River 

Hwy frontage to meet the standard width of 36-feet. 

 

Existing physical and natural systems will not be adversely affected any more than would occur 

if the development were as specified in the development code. Section 17.134.030 is satisfied.  

 

Chapter 17.120 SITE DEVELOPMENT REVIEW 

 

17.120.180 Approval standards. The planning commission shall make a finding with respect to 

each of the following criteria when approving, approving with conditions, or denying an 

application: 

A. Provisions of all applicable chapters; 

B. Buildings shall be located to preserve topography, and natural drainage; located in areas not 

subject to ground slumping or sliding; located to provide adequate distance between adjoining 

buildings for adequate light, air circulation, and firefighting; and oriented with consideration for 

sun and wind; and 

C. Existing trees having a six-inch caliper or greater shall be preserved or replaced by new 

plantings of equal character; 

[…] 

 

Finding: The applicable chapters of the Development Code are discussed elsewhere in this 

report. The building was originally constructed in 1967, and the applicant is not proposing to 

alter the footprint of the building, therefore, 17.120.080, B is not applicable. No existing trees are 

proposed to be removed. Sections 17.120.180(A-C) are satisfied. 
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H. Demarcation of public, semipublic, and private spaces; crime prevention: 

    a. The structures and site improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as 

streets or public gathering places, semipublic areas and private outdoor areas are clearly 

defined in order to establish persons having a right to be in the space, in order to provide 

for crime prevention and to establish maintenance responsibility; and 

  b. These areas may be defined by a deck, patio, low wall, hedge or draping vine, a trellis 

or arbor, a change in level or landscaping; 

 

Finding: The site implements landscape strips where possible to demarcate private 

property or semi-public space from the right of way or public portions of the right of way. 

Private use areas such as the trash enclosure are proposed to be fenced from view or access. A 

continuous fence at the adjacent residential use clearly demarcates the lot line and establishes 

responsibility for the landscape and paving areas on the property side of the fence.  

 

The patio proposed for the right of way is subject to City Council approval, as specified in 

Chapter 12.12.040 of the Scappoose Municipal Code. The applicant will be required to formally 

request approval of a right of way obstruction permit under a separate process. Sections 

17.120.180(H, a and b) are satisfied. 

 

I. Crime prevention and safety: 

1. Windows shall be located so that areas vulnerable to crime can be surveyed by the 

occupants, 

[…] 

 

Finding: As stated in the narrative, the existing building’s windows are proposed to remain. As 

depicted on the Exterior Elevation Plan (Exhibit 3h), additional windows are proposed along the 

east elevation in the two south bays, one additional widow on the north elevation and one service 

window on the west elevation. These north windows will support the surveillance of the trash 

area. Extensive windows along the east and south will support the surveillance of the patio and 

east parking areas. The addition of the drive-thru service window on the west elevation will 

support the surveillance of the west parking area. Sections 17.120.180(I, 1) is satisfied. 

 

4. The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be oriented towards areas 

vulnerable to crime, and 

5. Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or vehicular traffic and in 

potentially dangerous areas such as parking lots, stairs, ramps and abrupt grade changes. 

Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a height of seven feet which 

is sufficient to illuminate a person; 

 

Finding: The applicant has provided a Lighting Plan and Photometric Plan, included as Exhibits 

3i & 3j, which show that the parking lots and trash enclosure area will be adequately lit to ensure 

safety. Sections 17.120.180(I, 4 and 5) are satisfied.  

 

J. Access and circulation:  

1. The number of allowed access points for a development shall be as provided in the public 

works design standards.  
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2. All circulation patterns within a development shall be designed to accommodate emergency 

vehicles.  

3. Provisions shall be made for pedestrian ways and bicycle ways consistent with 17.120.180(Q); 

 

Finding: The applicant proposes to close one of the access points along the SW Walnut Street 

frontage on the south east corner of Tax Lot 100 since it is not in conformance with the access 

spacing standards for the distance between an intersection and driveway, according to the 

provisions contained in the PWDS and TSP (Transportation System Plan).  

 

On Tax Lot 300, the applicant proposes to close the existing single mid-block access point and 

install two new driveways, to include; a 24-foot wide two-way driveway access at the south west 

corner of the tax lot and a 12-foot wide one-way drive thru exit lane at the south east corner of 

the tax lot, both along the SW Walnut Street frontage.  

 

The Fire Department has adequate space to respond to an emergency from the streets fronting the 

building and does not anticipate the need to accommodate emergency vehicles within the 

circulation patterns on site. The Fire Department has provided a comment regarding addressing 

of the building in order to meet the current Fire Ordinance regulations (see Exhibit 8). Findings 

related to 17.120.180(Q) are found later in this report.  Section 17.120.080(J) is satisfied.  

 

L. All parking and loading areas shall be designed in accordance with the requirements set forth 

in Sections 17.106.050 and 17.106.080, Chapter 12.10, and the public works design standards; 

M. All landscaping shall be designed in accordance with the requirements set forth in Chapter 

17.100;   

 

Finding: Findings related to these criteria are found in the applicable sections of this report. 

Sections 17.120.080(L, M) are satisfied. 

 

O. All facilities for the handicapped shall be designed in accordance with the requirements set 

forth in the ADA requirements; and  

 

Finding: The existing parking area on Tax Lot 100 will be restriped to accommodate ADA and 

OSSC (Oregon Structural Specialty Code) requirements for accessible parking. Specifically, one 

space will be added to accommodate the full combined site’s parking count and both spaces will 

be increased to 9-feet wide with a van accessible 9-foot wide access aisle provided. The 

applicant proposes to remove and regrade the existing paving at these spaces to meet ADA and 

OSSC slope and cross slope requirements and to provide the proper signage. Additionally, the 

applicant proposes to provide new storefront entrances along the east elevation, which would be 

required to meet ADA and OSSC accessibility requirements, and would be verified during 

construction document review. Section 17.120.080(O) is satisfied. 

 

P. All of the provisions and regulations of the underlying zone shall apply.  

 

Finding: Findings related to the provision and regulations of the Expanded Commercial zone 

were discussed previously in this report. Section 17.120.080(P) is satisfied. 
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Q. Pedestrian Access and Circulation Standards. Developments shall conform to all of the 

following standards for pedestrian access and circulation:  

   1. Continuous Walkway System. A pedestrian walkway system shall extend throughout 

the development site and connect to adjacent sidewalks, if any, and to all future phases of 

the development, as applicable.  

  2. Safe, Direct, and Convenient. Walkways within developments shall provide safe, 

reasonably direct, and convenient connections between primary building entrances and 

all adjacent parking areas, transit stops, recreational areas/playgrounds, and public 

rights‐of‐way based on all of the following criteria:  

      a. The walkway is reasonably direct. A walkway is reasonably direct when it follows 

a route that does not deviate unnecessarily from a straight line or it does not involve a 

significant amount of out‐of‐direction travel;  

     b. The walkway is designed primarily for pedestrian safety and convenience, meaning 

it is reasonably free from hazards and provides a reasonably smooth and consistent 

surface and direct route of travel between destinations. The city planning commission 

may require landscape buffering between walkways and adjacent parking lots or 

driveways to mitigate safety concerns. 

     c. The walkway network connects to all primary building entrances and, where 

required, Americans With Disabilities Act requirements.  

  3. Vehicle/Walkway Separation. Except as required for crosswalks, pursuant to 

Subsection 4, below, where a walkway abuts a driveway or street it shall be raised 6 

inches and curbed along the edge of the driveway/street. Alternatively, the city planning 

commission may approve a walkway abutting a driveway at the same grade as the 

driveway if the walkway is physically separated from all vehicle‐maneuvering areas. An 

example of such separation is a row of bollards (designed for use in parking areas) with 

adequate minimum spacing between them to prevent vehicles from entering the walkway. 

[…] 

  5. Walkway Width and Surface. Walkways, including access ways required for 

subdivisions pursuant with Chapter 17.150, shall be constructed of concrete, asphalt, 

brick/masonry pavers, or other durable surface, as approved by the city engineer, and 

not less than 5 feet wide. Multi‐use paths (i.e., designed for shared use by bicyclists and 

pedestrians) shall be concrete or asphalt and shall conform to the public works design 

standards.  

  6. Walkway Construction. Walkway surfaces may be concrete, asphalt, brick/masonry 

pavers, or other city‐approved durable surface meeting Americans with Disabilities Act 

requirements. Walkways shall be not less than 5 feet in width, except that concrete 

walkways a minimum of 6 feet in width are required in commercial developments and 

where access ways are required for subdivisions under Chapter 17.150 the planning 

commission may also require 6-foot-wide, or wider, concrete sidewalks in other 

developments where pedestrian traffic warrants walkways wider than 5 feet.  

            […] 

 

Finding: As seen on the Site Plan (Exhibit 3g), each parking lot on the subject site is connected 

to the buildings nearest entries by a pedestrian walkway system. The walkway between the east 

parking lot (on Tax Lot 100) and the building is proposed to be extended through the project site 

to the public sidewalk along SW Walnut St. All new walkways are direct with no out-of-
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direction travel and are proposed to be smoothly graded and ADA accessible with direct routes 

of travel from parking areas to building entries. Where possible, at the west parking area, 

portions of the walkways have landscape buffering.  

 

Both primary walkways in the project connect their respective parking lots with the nearest 

building entrances. ADA parking is proposed to be regraded to meet current code requirements 

and connected to the building’s primary ADA entries on the east elevation. The west walkways 

are also proposed to be accessible as are the entries along the west elevation; however, they are 

not connected directly to the ADA parking which is concentrated, appropriately, in the east 

parking lot. 

 

The proposed walkways west of the building are all raised and curbed. The existing walkway 

east of the building between the building and east parking lot is generally flush with the adjacent 

asphalt. Wheel stops are proposed at each parking stall to separate the walkway from vehicles. 

Raising the walkway here is not feasible in order to maintain accessible primary building entries 

at each tenant space. 

 

The only proposed crosswalk in the project, from the west parking lot to the building’s west 

entrances, crosses the one-way drive thru lane. The crosswalk is part of a speed table to improve 

driver visibility. As noted on the Site Plan (Exhibit 3g), the crosswalk itself and the sloped 

portions of the speed table are concrete, contrasting from the adjacent asphalt pavement.  

 

All walkways proposed in the project are concrete. The new walkway proposed between the west 

parking and west elevation building entries is 6 feet wide. The existing concrete walkway 

between the building’s main entry and the east parking lot is approximately 5’-10” wide and the 

new portion of sidewalk proposed adjacent matches this width. The walkway between the 

building and the west property line of Tax Lot 100 ranges from 3’-8” to 4’-6” which is the 

maximum possible width given the buildings existing setback to the property line. Section 

17.120.080(Q) is satisfied. 

 

Chapter 17.154 STREET AND UTILITY IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS 

 

17.154.030 Streets. A. No development shall occur unless the development has frontage or 

approved access to a public street; 

    1. Streets within a development and streets adjacent to a development shall be improved in 

accordance with this title and the public works design standards and specifications. 

   2. Any new street or additional street width planned as a portion of an approved street plan 

shall be dedicated and improved in accordance with this title and the public works design 

standards and specifications. 

[…] 

 

Finding: The subject site has frontage on Columbia River Hwy and SW Walnut Street. 

Additionally, the western boundary of Tax Lot 300 abuts “Fir Lane” (the portion that runs north-

south), which is neither a public or private road, but is a privately owned tract of land which has 

been paved and connects to the portion of Fir Lane which runs east-west, which has been 

dedicated as right of way. The north-south portion of “Fir Lane” has been in public use for many 
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years by the existing residences and businesses to the west and north of the subject site to access 

SW Walnut Street and Columbia River Hwy. Staff have reviewed deed documents related to this 

section of “Fir Lane” and have not found evidence of any recorded maintenance agreements or 

recorded legal rights of access. There has been no judicial proceeding to determine the rights of 

property owners, or the general public, regarding use of the north-south portion of “Fir Lane”. 

The proposed development is not expected to generate trips that would utilize this section of “Fir 

Lane” since the subject site has convenient access to Columbia River Hwy and SW Walnut 

Street. 

 

No dedication of right of way is proposed in conjunction with this application. While Tax Lot 

300 is adjacent to the privately owned tract that contains “Fir Lane”, the applicant has not been 

required to dedicate right of way since “Fir Lane” is not a public roadway and the TSP does not 

show a public road connecting north of SW Walnut Street in this location.  

 

The applicant proposes to close the existing driveway located at the southeast corner of Tax Lot 

100, which is adjacent to the Columbia River Hwy and SW Walnut Street intersection, and does 

not meet the TSP access spacing standards. The applicant also proposes to reduce the width of 

the driveway on the Columbia River Hwy frontage to 36-feet, meeting the PWDS. The sidewalk 

section in this location is proposed to be regraded to meet ADA standards. 

 

For the west parking lot (Tax Lot 300), the project proposes closing the existing two-way drive 

aisle at mid-block and adding a new 24-foot wide two-way drive aisle at the southwest portion of 

the site and adding a 12-foot one-way exit drive aisle from the drive-thru lane at the south east 

portion of the site. Lastly, the applicant proposes adding a concrete patio in the right-of-way 

south of the building between the building and the sidewalk. The applicant must formally request 

a permit to occupy the right of way, per SMC 12.12.040 (Scappoose Municipal Code). City 

Council is the approval body for this request. Section 17.154.030, A, 1-2 is satisfied.  

 

H. Concrete vertical curbs, curb cuts, wheelchair, bicycle ramps and driveway approaches shall 

be constructed in accordance with standards specified in this chapter and the city’s public works 

design standards. Concrete curbs and driveway approaches are required and shall be built to 

the city’s configuration standards. 

[…] 

 

Finding: As depicted on the Site Plan (Exhibit 3g), a 36-foot wide concrete driveway approach 

is proposed along Columbia River Hwy. Additionally, 12-foot wide drive-thru exit lane is 

proposed on Tax Lot 300 at the south east portion of the site and a 24-foot wide two-way 

driveway approach is proposed at the south west end of the site. Review during the permitting 

phase of the project will ensure that these items are constructed to City standards. Section 

17.154.030, H is satisfied. 

 

[…] 

S. A Transportation Impact Study (TIS) must be submitted with a land use application if the 

conditions in (1) or (2) apply in order to determine whether conditions are needed to protect and 

minimize impacts to transportation facilities, consistent with Section 660‐012‐0045(2)(b) and (e) 

of the State Transportation Planning Rule.  

Planning Commission Packet ~ Feb. 27th, 2020 Page 32 of 109



SDR5-19, MiV3-19                                                                                             February 20, 2020 

Varsity Grill Remodel                                                                                

 

24 

 

    1. Applicability – TIS letter. A TIS letter shall be required to be submitted with a land use 

application to document the expected vehicle trip generation of the proposal. The expected 

number of trips shall be documented in both total peak hour trips and total daily trips. Trip 

generation shall be estimated for the proposed project using the latest edition of the Institute of 

Engineers Trip Generation Manual or, when verified with the City prior to use, trip generation 

surveys conducted at similar facilities. 

   2. Applicability – TIS report. A TIS report shall be required to be submitted with a land use 

application if the proposal is expected to involve one or more of the following: 

   a. The proposed development would generate more than 10 peak hour trips or more 

than 100 daily trips. 

   b. The proposal is immediately adjacent to an intersection that is functioning at a 

poor level of service, as determined by the city engineer. 

   c. A new direct approach to US 30 is proposed. 

  d. A proposed development or land use action that the road authority states may 

contribute to operational or safety concerns on its facility(ies). 

  e. An amendment to the Scappoose Comprehensive Plan or Zoning Map is proposed. 

3. Consistent with the city’s Traffic Impact Study (TIS) Guidelines, the city engineer will 

determine the project study area, intersections for analysis, scenarios to be evaluated and 

any other pertinent information concerning the study and what must be addressed in 

either a TIS letter or a TIS report. 

 

Finding: The proposed uses are expected to generate more morning peak hour trips 

and less afternoon peak hour trips than the current use. With pass-by trips removed from the 

coffee/donut shop land use, the proposed land uses have the potential to generate an additional 

96 trips during the AM peak hour and one trip during the PM peak hour. As required, the 

applicant has submitted a full TIA, Transportation Impact Analysis (Exhibit 4), prepared by 

Global Transportation Engineering. Section 17.154.030, S, 1 -2 is satisfied.  

 

4. Approval Criteria. When a TIS Letter or Report is required, a proposal is subject to the 

following criteria: 

a. The TIS addresses the applicable elements identified by the city engineer, 

consistent with the Traffic Impact Study Guidelines; 

b. The TIS demonstrates that adequate transportation facilities exist to serve the 

proposed development or, in the case of a TIS report, identifies mitigation 

measures that resolve identified traffic safety problems in a manner that is 

satisfactory to the city engineer and, when state highway facilities are affected, 

to ODOT; 

c. For affected non‐highway facilities, the TIS report establishes that mobility 

standards adopted by the city have been met; and 

d. Proposed public improvements are designed and will be constructed consistent 

with Public Works Design Standards and access standards in the Transportation 

System Plan. 

[…] 

 

Finding: Exhibit 4 includes a discussion of trip generation levels for the proposed development. 

With pass-by trips removed from the coffee/donut shop land use, the proposed land uses have the 
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potential to generate an additional 96 trips during the AM peak hour and 1 trip during the PM 

peak hour, which triggers the need for a full TIA (Transportation Impact Analysis), which the 

applicant has submitted and is attached as Exhibit 4.  

 

The TIA addresses the applicable elements as specified by the City Engineer. Table 5 (shown 

below) within the study (Exhibit 4) demonstrates that the intersection of SW Walnut Street and 

Columbia River Hwy is operating at a Level of Service (LOS) E for the AM peak hour and LOS 

F for the PM peak hour, under both the 2021 background and 2021 buildout scenarios, which 

does not meet the City’s mobility target standards (City standards state that the intersection must 

operate at a Level of Service D or better).  

 

  Table 5 from Transportation Impact Analysis, Exhibit 4 
 

Description 
Mobility  Targets 2021 Background 2021 Buildout 

AM PM AM PM 

Walnut Street / SE High School Way at US 30 

Level of Service LOS D (City) 

v/c=0.90  (City) 

v/c=0.85  (ODOT)2
 

E F E F 

Control Delay (Sec) 1
 62.4 89.2 70.3 88.1 

Volume to Capacity 0.86 1.34 0.88 1.33 

Notes:  1Delay is reported as the average total delay of the intersection 
2 Based on the 1999 Oregon Highway Plan, Policy 1F, Table 6. 

Red  = does not meet  mobility target 

 

Since this is an ODOT facility; however, the transportation analysis must consider ODOT’s 

mobility targets, which state that the volume to capacity ratio (v/c) should not exceed 0.85. As 

depicted in Table 5 above, during the AM and PM peak hours under both the 2021 background 

and 2021 buildout scenarios, the v/c ratio exceeds 0.85. The 2016 Transportation System Plan 

proposed alternative mobility targets along Hwy 30 in Scappoose since none of the intersection 

operations were expected to meet the OHP v/c mobility targets during the 20-year planning 

horizon. Some intersections, including the Hwy 30/High School Way intersection6, didn’t meet 

the adopted OHP v/c ration of 0.85 even in 2012 when the traffic counts city wide were collected 

as part of the data used to develop the TSP. 

 

ODOT submitted an official comment in regard to the TIA, which is attached as Exhibit 6. 

ODOT has stated that the Oregon Transportation Commission (OTC) currently has an action 

item on its March 2020 agenda to review and make a decision on adopting an alternative 

mobility target of 1.0 for signalized intersections in Scappoose. No mitigation for the US 30/SW 

Walnut Street intersection is being proposed by the applicant7 since the intersection fails to meet 

the mobility targets with or without the proposed project. ODOT has not required intersection 

mitigations for this project at this time.  

 

ODOT additionally commented in a separate email attached as Exhibit 7 that the closing of the 

driveway entrance adjacent to the Columbia River Hwy/SW Walnut Street intersection is a good 

 
6 The TSP does not refer to the US 30/SW Walnut intersection, instead it is only referred to as the Hwy 30/High 

School Way intersection. 
7 The applicant voluntarily opted to close the driveway entrance adjacent to the US 30/SW Walnut Street 

intersection to mitigate for the pass-through trips that were occurring to by-pass the intersection; however, they did 

not consider this a “mitigation” for intersection operations. ODOT’s emailed comment does refer to the driveway 

closure as a “mitigation” though.  
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mitigation to address the increased trips associated with the remodel. ODOT will require that the 

applicant apply for a Change of Use Permit application due to the fact that the proposal involves 

adding a drive-thru coffee restaurant which will increase the trips at the subject site, is close to a 

signal, and is in proximity to a top 5% SPIS site (Safety Priority Index System), see Exhibit 7. 

This requirement has been included in the recommended conditions of approval. 

 

The Public Works Director provided a comment included as Exhibit 9 stating that the proposed 

new two-way driveway entrance near the Fir Lane and SW Walnut Street intersection (on Tax 

Lot 300) does not meet the access spacing standards in the PWDS for the required spacing 

between a commercial driveway and intersection. Since SW Walnut Street is considered a 

Collector, the required distance between the intersection and driveway should be 100-feet. As 

depicted on the Site Plan (Exhibit 3g), the distance between Fir Lane and the centerline of the 

new driveway is 32’ - 2 ¾”. Fir Lane is a privately owned tract that is not dedicated as right of 

way; however, for purposes of safety, staff requested the applicant have their traffic engineer 

review operations at the Fir Lane/SW Walnut Street intersection to see if mitigation was 

recommended. The TIA (Exhibit 4) does discuss the review of this intersection and recommends 

that a stop sign be installed for southbound traffic on Fir Lane at SW Walnut Street. 

 

The PWDS does allow for a deviation if adhering to the standard would prohibit access to the 

site and if the City Engineer approves of the deviation. Since the proposed use is a drive thru 

coffee shop, one two-way driveway entrance and one exit only driveway is required for proper 

circulation on site. Meeting the standard distance of 100-feet would prohibit proper access for 

the drive thru use. The City Engineer has reviewed the proposed mitigation of having the 

developer install a stop sign on the southbound leg of Fir Lane at SW Walnut Street, which is 

acceptable to the City Engineer, and has been included in the recommended conditions of 

approval. 

In conclusion, while the Columbia River Hwy/SW Walnut Street intersection does not meet the 

adopted LOS or v/c ratio for either the City of Scappoose or OHP (ODOT) standards, this is a 

known deficiency throughout the City at most signalized intersections in Scappoose on Columbia 

River Hwy, which will be addressed once the OTC adopts the alternative mobility standards 

changing the v/c target to 1.0 instead of 0.85. The applicant has proposed to close the existing 

driveway adjacent to the Columbia River Hwy/SW Walnut Street intersection to mitigate a 

known safety issue of drivers using is as a cut-through, by moving into the eastbound through 

lane and skipping the southbound left queues at the US 30/Walnut Street/SE High School Way 

intersection. Section 17.154.030, S, 4 is satisfied. 

 

17.154.050 Easements. 

A. Easements for sewers, drainage, water mains, electric lines or other public utilities shall be 

either dedicated or provided for in the deed restrictions, and where a subdivision is traversed by 

a watercourse, drainageway, channel or stream, there shall be provided a stormwater easement 

or drainage right-of-way conforming substantially with the lines of such watercourse and such 

further width as will be adequate for conveyance and maintenance. 

B. A property owner proposing a development shall make arrangements with the city, the 

applicable district and each utility franchise for the provision and dedication of utility easements 

necessary to provide full services to the development. 

 

Planning Commission Packet ~ Feb. 27th, 2020 Page 35 of 109



SDR5-19, MiV3-19                                                                                             February 20, 2020 

Varsity Grill Remodel                                                                                

 

27 

 

Finding: The recommended conditions of approval require the applicant to provide a 5-foot 

Public Utility and Street Tree easement along the southern boundary of Tax Lot 300 adjacent to 

the SW Walnut Street frontage, as well as a 5-foot Public Utility Easement along the eastern 

boundary of Tax Lot 100 (adjacent to Columbia River Hwy) and the western boundary of Tax 

Lot 300 (adjacent to Fir Lane), per the written comment submitted by the Columbia River PUD 

(Exhibit 10).  

 

The recommended conditions of approval also require that the applicant record a stormwater 

easement and stormwater access and maintenance covenant for City records for the drywells on 

site. Section 17.154.050, A - B is satisfied. 

 

17.154.070 Sidewalks 

A. Sidewalks are required and shall be constructed, replaced or repaired in accordance with the 

city’s public works design standards. 

[…] 

 

Finding: As previously discussed, the applicant proposes to reconstruct the sidewalk where the 

existing driveway access is located near the intersection of SW Walnut and Columbia River Hwy 

(this driveway access is proposed to be closed permanently as part of this application). The 

applicant also proposes to reconstruct portions of the sidewalk on the Columbia River Hwy 

frontage when the commercial driveway is reduced in width to 36-feet, in conformance with the 

PWDS and ODOT requirements. The recommended conditions of approval require that the 

applicant inspect and replace any existing sidewalk panels along the SW Walnut and Columbia 

River Hwy frontages that are cracked or lifted or otherwise a danger to pedestrians. Section 

17.154.070, A is satisfied. 

 

17.154.090  Sanitary sewers. A. Sanitary sewers shall be installed to serve each new 

development and to connect developments to existing mains in accordance with the provisions 

set forth by the city’s public works design standards and the adopted policies of the 

comprehensive plan. 

B. The public works director shall approve all sanitary sewer plans and proposed systems prior 

to issuance of development permits involving sewer service. 

C. Proposed sewer systems shall include consideration of additional development within the 

area as projected by the comprehensive plan and the wastewater treatment facility plan and 

potential flow upstream in the sewer sub-basin. 

 

Finding: This application is for a remodel to an existing building. The existing building is 

already connected to sanitary sewer, as illustrated on the Utility Plan (Exhibit 3d). Sections 

17.154.090, A – C are satisfied.  

 

D. Applications shall be denied by the approval authority where a deficiency exists in the 

existing sewer system or portion thereof which cannot be rectified within the development and 

which if not rectified will result in a threat to public health or safety, surcharging of existing 

mains, or violations of state or federal standards pertaining to operation of the sewage treatment 

system. 
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Finding: This application is for a remodel to an existing building. There are no known 

deficiencies within the existing system that relate to this application. Section 17.154.090, D is 

satisfied. 

 

17.154.100  Storm drainage. A. The planner and public works director shall issue permits only 

where adequate provisions for stormwater and floodwater runoff have been made, and: 

1. The stormwater drainage system shall be separate and independent of any sanitary sewerage 

system. 

2. Where possible, inlets shall be provided so surface water is not carried across any 

intersection or allowed to flood any street. 

3. Surface water drainage patterns shall be shown on every development proposal plan. 

4. All stormwater analysis and calculations shall be submitted with proposed plans for public 

works directors review and approval. 

5. All stormwater construction materials shall be subject to approval of the public works 

director. 

[…] 

 

Finding: As shown on the Grading and Utility Plans (Exhibits 3c & 3d), stormwater is proposed 

to flow into catch basins in the west parking area and then discharge to an underground drywell 

on site. The applicant proposes to replace the existing catch basin in the west parking area (Tax 

Lot 300) with new storm filter cartridge catch basins which will provide water quality treatment 

to the storm system. The existing downspouts from the building are proposed to be rerouted to 

the existing drywell. The applicant will be required to register all existing drywells onsite with 

the DEQ and retrofit the existing drainage system for the east parking lot as needed to comply 

with DEQ requirements.   

 

As stated in the Preliminary Stormwater Drainage Report (Exhibit 5), the proposed stormwater 

management systems are designed in accordance with the PWDS and City of Portland 

Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM) for treatment and conveyance. The recommended 

conditions of approval require that the applicant submit a final stormwater report prepared by a 

professional engineer demonstrating that the proposed development’s stormwater management is 

consistent with the PWDS. The recommended conditions of approval also require that prior to 

final occupancy, the applicant shall record a stormwater easement and sign and record a 

stormwater access and maintenance covenant for the City.  Section 17.154.100 is satisfied. 

 

17.154.105 Water system. The planner and public works director shall issue permits only where 

provisions for municipal water system extensions have been made, and: 

A. Any water system extension shall be designed in compliance with the comprehensive plan 

existing water system plans. 

B. Extensions shall be made in such a manner as to provide for adequate flow and gridding of 

the system. 

C. The public works director shall approve all water system construction materials. 

 

Finding: This application is for a remodel to an existing building. The existing building is 

already connected to the water main within the Columbia River Hwy frontage via a ¾” meter, as 
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illustrated on the Utility Plan (Exhibit 3d). The applicant proposes to install sub water meters to 

each tenant space. Section 17.154.105 is satisfied. 

 

17.154.107 Erosion Controls 

A. Any time the natural soils are disturbed and the potential for erosion exists, measures shall be 

taken to prevent the movement of any soils off site. The public works director shall determine if 

the potential for erosion exists and appropriate control measures. 

B. The city shall use the city’s public works design standards as the guidelines for erosion 

control. 

 

Finding: The applicant will be required to comply with the City’s erosion control guidelines 

within the Public Works Design Standards. Section 17.154.107 is satisfied.  

 

17.154.120 Utilities 

A. All utility lines including, but not limited to those required for electric, communication, 

lighting and cable television services and related facilities shall be placed underground, except 

for surface mounted transformers, surface mounted connection boxes and meter cabinets which 

may be placed above ground, temporary utility service facilities during construction, high 

capacity electric lines operating at fifty thousand volts or above, and: 

1. The applicant shall make all necessary arrangements with the serving utility to provide the 

underground services; 

2. The city reserves the right to approve location of all surface mounted facilities; 

3. All underground utilities, including sanitary sewers, water lines, and storm drains installed in 

streets by the applicant, shall be constructed prior to the surfacing of the streets; and 

4. Stubs for service connections shall be long enough to avoid disturbing the street 

improvements when service connections are made. 

 

Finding: This application is for a remodel to an existing building. The existing building is 

already served by franchise utilities. The applicant would be required to make arrangements with 

the serving utility company to relocate the communication pedestal and utility vault adjacent to 

the new proposed drive-thru exit lane. Section 17.154.120 is satisfied. 

 

17.162.090 Approval authority responsibilities. […] 

C. The planning commission shall conduct a public hearing in the manner prescribed by this 

chapter and shall have the authority to approve, approve with conditions, approve with 

modifications or deny the following development applications:  

[…] 

5. Minor Variance pursuant to Chapter 17.134 

 

Finding: The applicant has submitted a Minor Variance application on forms provided by the 

City of Scappoose, has paid the applicable land use fees, and the Planning Commission is by the 

very nature of the public hearing deliberation, following the correct procedures. Based on the 

submitted materials, the findings within this staff report, including the conditions of approval, the 

application complies with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, and with the requirements of Title 17 

of the Scappoose Municipal Code. Section 17.162.090(C) is satisfied. 
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17.162.140 Decision process.  

A. The decision shall be based on:  

1. Proof by the applicant that the application fully complies with:  

a. Applicable policies of the city comprehensive plan; and  

b. The relevant approval standards found in the applicable chapter(s) of this title, the public 

works design standards, and other applicable implementing ordinances  

B. Consideration may also be given to:  

1. Proof of a substantial change in circumstances or a mistake in the comprehensive plan or 

zoning map as it relates to the property which is the subject of the development application; and  

2. Factual oral testimony or written statements from the parties, other persons and other 

governmental agencies relevant to the existing conditions, other applicable standards and 

criteria, possible negative or positive attributes of the proposal or factors in subsections (A) or 

(B) (1) of this section. 

 

Finding:  Based on the submitted materials, the findings within this staff report, including the 

conditions of approval, the application complies with the City’s Comprehensive Plan, and with 

the requirements of Title 17 of the Scappoose Municipal Code. Section 17.162.140, A & B is 

satisfied. 

 

Chapter 17.164 PROCEDURES FOR DECISION MAKING—LIMITED LAND USE 

DECISIONS 

[…] 

17.164.110 Approval authority responsibilities. 

B. The planning commission shall have the authority to approve, deny or approve with 

conditions the following applications: 

[…] 

3. Site development review pursuant to Chapter 17.120. 

 

Finding: The request is for Site Development Review approval for a remodel to existing 

development, which is a limited land use decision. The applicant has submitted the required 

application on forms provided by the City of Scappoose, has paid the applicable land use fees, 

and the Planning Commission is following the correct procedures by the public meeting 

deliberation. Section 17.164.110(B) is satisfied. 

 

17.164.150 Decision process.  

A. The decision shall be based on proof by the applicant that the application fully complies with: 

1. The city comprehensive plan; and 

2. The relevant approval standards found in the applicable chapter(s) of this title and 

other applicable implementing ordinances; 

 Finding: The application is in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and the relevant 

approval standards found in the applicable chapters of the Scappoose Municipal Code, as 

discussed previously within this report. Section 17.164.150 is satisfied. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

Based on the Findings of Fact and the materials submitted by the applicant, staff recommends 

that the Planning Commission APPROVE SDR5-19, MiV3-19 subject to the following 

conditions: 

 

GENERAL 

 

1. This approval (SDR5-19 and MiV3-19) authorizes the remodel of Varsity Grill & Bar 

into three new tenant spaces, to include a coffee shop drive thru restaurant and two 

office/retail spaces, and associated site amenities. This approval is effective for one year. 

 

2. The applicant shall meet all applicable uniform codes such as structural, plumbing, 

mechanical, electrical and fire codes, as stated in Section 15.04.010 of the Scappoose 

Municipal Code, prior to occupancy and the issuance of a business license for the drive-

thru coffee shop and office/retail uses.  

 

SITE PROVISIONS 

 

3. The applicant shall be required to modify the Lighting Plan to ensure that light is 

deflected away from the residential use to the west of the building. Parking lot and site 

lighting shall be required and shall be designed to deflect light away from streets and 

neighboring properties. Fixture height, light type and lighting levels shall function so as 

to assure compatibility with neighboring land uses. Shields shall be incorporated as 

necessary to minimize glare and to focus lighting to its intended area.  

 

4. The applicant shall provide signing for the disabled parking spaces and label all parking 

spaces using permanent paint. Regular parking spaces shall have a width of nine feet and 

a length of eighteen feet and compact spaces shall have a width of eight and a half feet 

and a length of 15 feet. The applicant shall install wheel stops or curbs along the 

boundaries of the parking lot and adjacent to interior landscaped areas. All interior drives 

and access aisles shall be clearly marked and signed to show direction of flow and 

maintain vehicular and pedestrian safety. 

5. The applicant shall screen any outside storage areas or any refuse containers, meeting the 

requirements of Sections 17.100.100(B &C) of the Scappoose Municipal Code. 

6. The applicant shall provide 5 bicycle parking spaces meeting the requirements of Section 

17.106.020(P) of the Scappoose Municipal Code prior to final occupancy of any tenant 

spaces. 

7. The applicant shall install the landscaping substantially in conformance with the 

Landscaping Plan (Exhibit 3f) prior to final occupancy of any tenant spaces.   

UTILITIES AND STREET IMPROVEMENTS 

8. The applicant shall obtain a right-of-way (ROW) permit for all public improvements 

(ODOT facilities require that the applicant apply for a ROW permit through ODOT) 
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along with an engineer’s estimate including administration fees, sign an Improvement 

Agreement and provide a bond for all proposed public improvements. Improvements 

within the ROW shall meet the Scappoose Public Works Design Standards (PWDS).  

9. The applicant shall apply for a Change of Use Permit from ODOT and shall comply with 

the provisions of the permit prior to final occupancy of any tenant spaces.  

10. The applicant shall provide a final stormwater report prepared by a professional engineer 

demonstrating that the proposed development’s stormwater management is consistent 

with the Public Works Design Standards. Prior to final occupancy, the applicant shall 

record a stormwater easement and sign and record a stormwater access and maintenance 

covenant for City records. 

11. The applicant shall register all of the on-site drywells with DEQ prior to final occupancy 

of any tenant spaces. 

12. The applicant shall inspect and replace any existing sidewalk panels along the Columbia 

River Hwy and SW Walnut Street frontages that are cracked, lifted, or otherwise a danger 

to pedestrians prior to final occupancy of any tenant spaces. 

13. The applicant shall obtain a fill and grading permit from the City for lot fill and grading, 

including the installation of any necessary erosion control measures, per the standards set 

forth in the Scappoose Public Works Design Standards and Specifications. Erosion 

control measures shall be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer and the Oregon 

Department of Environmental Quality as part of an Erosion Control Plan. The applicant 

shall submit an acceptable Erosion Control Plan meeting DEQ requirements and City of 

Scappoose Public Works Design Standards, Section 2.0051. 

14. The applicant shall provide a 5-foot Public Utility and Street Tree easement along the 

southern boundary of Tax Lot 300 adjacent to the SW Walnut Street frontage. The 

applicant shall also provide a 5-foot Public Utility Easement along the eastern boundary 

of Tax Lot 100 (adjacent to Columbia River Hwy) and the western boundary of Tax Lot 

300 (adjacent to Fir Lane). 

15. The applicant shall install a total of three Trident Maple (or similarly sized trees from the 

approved street tree list) street trees along the frontage of SW Walnut Street, in 

accordance with the requirements of Scappoose Municipal Code 13.28.020, including the 

provision of root guard adjacent to the sidewalk. 

16. Within the sanitary sewer easement on Tax Lot 100, the applicant shall ensure that no 

shrubs or trees normally expected to exceed 4-feet in height at maturity are planted, per 

3.0024 – Sanitary Easements, of the PWDS. 

17. The applicant shall install a stop sign on the southbound leg of Fir Lane at SW Walnut 

Street at a location to be determined and approved by the City.  
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CITY OF SCAPPOOSE 
 

 

 

 

February 2020 

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

      1 

2 3  

No City 

Council 

meeting 
 

4 5 6 7 8 ATM 
Scappoose Middle 

School  

8:30 to Noon 

 

9 10 11 12 
South County 

Leadership 

Collaborative 

meeting 5:30pm  

13 

 

14 

 

15 

16 17 
 

 

President’s Day 
City offices closed 

 

18               
Work Session 

6pm 
 

Council meeting   

 7pm 

19 20  
EDC ~ noon 
 

Park & Rec 

Committee 6pm 
 

 

21 22 

23 24 25 26 27 
Planning 

Commission 

7pm 

28 29                      

City Council 

Retreat 
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CITY OF SCAPPOOSE  
 

March 2020 
Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday 

1 2  
Urban Renewal 

Agency Mtg 6pm 

  

City Council 7pm 

3 4 5 6 7 

 

8 9 

 

 

10 11 12   

 
 

13 

 

14 

15 16  
Council Work 

Session 6pm 

 

City Council 7pm 

17   18 19  

EDC ~ noon 

 

Park & Rec 

Committee 6pm 
 

20 21 

22 23 

 

24 25 26 
 

 

27 28 

29 30 

 

31     
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